Incentive Fees paid to the Investment Adviser. There were also errors resulting from not historically consolidating wholly-owned holding companies that
should have been consolidated (First Star holding companies). The Company assessed the materiality of the errors on its prior quarterly and annual financial
statements, assessing materiality both quantitatively and qualitatively, in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission's ("SEC") Staff
Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99 and SAB 108, and concluded that the errors were not material to any of the previously issued financial statements.
However, the Company recorded a cumulative out-of-period adjustment to correct these errors prior to October 1, 2014, as well as adjustments related to the
three and six months ended March 31, 2015, which are included in the revised three and six months ended March 31, 2015 financial information. These errors
did not impact the financial information for the three and six months ended March 31, 2016. The revisions for the three and six months ended March 31, 2015
were as follows:

  Three months ended March 31, 2015
Consolidated Statement of Operations:  As previously reported  Adjustment  As revised(1)
Interest income  $ 56,923  $ (1,669)  $ 55,254
PIK income  3,555  (309)  3,246
Fee income  5,661  (1,076)  4,585
Dividend and other income  2,011  1,372  3,383
Total investment income  68,150  (1,682)  66,468
Part I incentive fee  7,340  (337)  7,003
Net expenses  38,681  (337)  38,344
Net investment income  29,469  (1,345)  28,124
Net unrealized depreciation on investments  (1,944)  1,682  (262)
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  (1,892)  —  (1,892)
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations  $ 25,406  $ 337  $ 25,743
Total investment income per common share - basic  $ 0.44  $ (0.01)  $ 0.43
Net investment income per common share - basic and diluted  $ 0.19  $ (0.01)  $ 0.18
Earnings per common share - basic and diluted  $ 0.17  $ —  $ 0.17

  Six months ended March 31, 2015

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
As previously

reported
Out of Period
Adjustment

Current period
adjustment  As revised(1)

Interest income  $ 109,464  $ 3,634  $ (3,832)  $ 109,266
PIK income  7,959  —  (700)  7,259
Fee income  23,563  (8,450)  (5,911)  9,202
Dividend and other income  3,456  —  2,622  6,078
Total investment income  144,442  (4,816)  (7,821)  131,805
Part I incentive fee  16,054  (963)  (1,565)  13,526
Net expenses  79,803  (963)  (1,565)  77,275
Net investment income  64,639  (3,853)  (6,256)  54,530
Net unrealized depreciation on investments  (50,519)  3,556  7,848  (39,115)
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  (19,480)  1,260  (27)  (18,247)
Net decrease in net assets resulting from operations  $ (5,255)  $ 963  $ 1,565  $ (2,727)
Total investment income per common share - basic  $ 0.94  $ (0.03)  $ (0.05)  $ 0.86
Net investment income per common share - basic and diluted  $ 0.42  $ (0.03)  $ (0.04)  $ 0.36
Loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (0.03)  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ (0.02)

38

FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts, percentages and as otherwise indicated)

  Six months ended March 31, 2015

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets:
As previously

reported
Out of Period
Adjustment

Current period
adjustment  As revised (1)

Net investment income  $ 64,639  $ (3,853)  $ (6,256)  $ 54,530
Net unrealized depreciation on investments  (50,519)  3,556  7,848  (39,115)
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  (19,480)  1,260  (27)  (18,247)
Net decrease in net assets resulting from operations  (5,255)  963  1,565  (2,727)
Total decrease in net assets  (70,701)  963  1,565  (68,172)
Net assets at beginning of period  1,478,475  —  —  1,478,475
Net assets at end of period  $ 1,407,774  $ 963  $ 1,565  $ 1,410,303
Net asset value per common share at period end  $ 9.18  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 9.20

  Six months ended March 31, 2015

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
As previously

reported
Out of Period
Adjustment

Current period
adjustment  As revised (1)

Net decrease in net assets resulting from operations  $ (5,255)  $ 963  $ 1,565  $ (2,727)
Net unrealized depreciation on investments  50,519  (3,556)  (7,848)  39,115
Net realized loss on investments and secured borrowings  19,480  (1,260)  27  18,247
PIK interest income  (7,959)  —  700  (7,259)
Recognition of fee income  (23,563)  8,450  5,911  (9,202)
Accretion of original issue discount on investments  (711)  (3,634)  (765)  (5,110)
Fee income received  23,578  (8,450)  (5,912)  9,216
Decrease in base management and Part I incentive fee payable  (1,388)  (963)  (1,564)  (3,915)
Purchases of investments and net revolver activity  (920,700)  8,450  5,911  (906,339)
Principal payments received on investments (payoffs)  322,246  —  1,974  324,220
Net cash used in operating activities  (45,114)  —  —  (45,114)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  22,016  —  —  22,016
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  86,731  —  —  86,731
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 108,747  $ —  $ —  $ 108,747

____________
(1) Revised amounts may not sum due to rounding.

Investment Income:
Interest income, adjusted for accretion of original issue discount ("OID"), is recorded on an accrual basis to the extent that such amounts are expected to

be collected. The Company stops accruing interest on investments when it is determined that interest is no longer collectible. In connection with its